

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

03 MAY 29 PM 12:16

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *Cmm*  
DEPUTY

No. 36745-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**DANIEL DUANE EASTMAN.**

Appellant.

---

Lewis County Superior Court

Cause No. 07-1-00212-4

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

L. MICHAEL GOLDEN  
LEWIS COUNTY PROSECUTOR  
345 W. MAIN STREET, 2ND FLOOR  
CHEHALIS, WA 98532  
360-740-1240

by *Lori Smith*  
**Lori Smith, Deputy Prosecutor**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. A UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION WAS NOT  
NECESSARY IN THIS CASE AND THE PETRICH RULE  
DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE ASSAULTS  
REPRESENT A "CONTINUING COURSE OF CONDUCT"  
AND, FURTHERMORE, THERE IS SUFFICIENT  
EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT EACH ASSAULT BEYOND A  
REASONABLE DOUBT.....1

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT  
EXCLUDED THE TESTIMONY OF SEVERAL POTENTIAL  
DEFENSE WITNESSES.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>State v. Arndt</u> , 87 Wn.2d 374, 553 P.2d 1328 (1976).....	5
<u>State v. Boyd</u> , 137 Wn. App. 910, 155 P. 3d 188 (2007).....	3
<u>State v. Brenner</u> , 53 Wn.App. 367, 768 P.2d 509, <u>rev. den.</u> 112 Wn.2d 1020 (1989).....	10,11
<u>State v. Crane</u> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991).....	2,3
<u>State v. Craven</u> , 69 Wn.App. 581, 849 P.2d 681 (1993).....	2
<u>State v. Elliott</u> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 785 P.2d 440 (1990).....	3
<u>State v. Ellis</u> , 136 Wn.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998).....	9
<u>State v. Fortune</u> , 128 Wn.2d 464, 909 P.2d 930 (1996).....	5
<u>State v. Gitchel</u> , 41 Wn.App. 820, 706 P.2d 1091, <i>review denied</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1003 (1985).....	8
<u>State v. Gooden</u> , 51 Wn.App. 615, 754 P.2d 1000, <i>review denied</i> , 111 Wn.2d 1012 (1988).....	2,3
<u>State v. Handran</u> , 113 Wn.2d 11, 775 P.2d 453 (1989).....	3
<u>State v. Hudlow</u> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	9
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	3,5
<u>State v. Linehan</u> , 147 Wn.2d 638, 56 P.3d 542 (2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 538 U.S. 945, 123 S.Ct. 1633, 155 L.Ed.2d 486 (2003).....	5
<u>State v. Ortega-Martinez</u> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231.....	6
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 682 P.2d 173 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 80 Wn.App. 342, 908 P.2d 892 (1996).....	9,10
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 101 Wn.2d 36, 677 P.2d 100 (1984).....	10

State v. Stockmyer, 83 Wn.App. 77, 920 P.2d 1201 (1996).....3,8  
State v. Wilson, 60 Wn.App. 887, 808 P.2d 754 (1991).....10,11  
State v. Winings, 126 Wn.App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005).....4
